of the employee's attendance at such meeting or conference. 

12.11 INCENTIVE PAY 
A. If an employee uses no personal leave days during an entire school year 

(July 1-June 30), the employee shall be paid two hundred and fifty dollars 
($250.00) (if a twelve {12) month employee) and one hundred and seventy 
five dollars ($175.00) (ifless than a twelve (12) month employee). 

B. If an employee uses no sick leave during an entire school year (July 1-June 
30), the employee shall be paid two hundred and fifty dollars ($250.00) (if 
a twelve (12) month employee) and one hundred and seventy five dollars 
($175.00) (ifless than twelve (12) month employee). 

C. The above amounts will be prorated for an employee who is under regular 
contract for less than the full contract year for his or her classification. 

D. Such lump sum payment shall be made prior to September 1 following

[...]

The pay will be in a lump 
sum and will be subject to all legal deductions. 

7. Calculation of this severance/service retirement payment will be as 
follows: The employee shall receive one-third (1/3) of his/her unused 
accumulated sick leave days up to a maximum of one hundred five 
(105) days, or a maximum of thirty-five (35) days, plus one (1) day of 
severance pay for each twenty (20) days of accumulated sick leave 
beyond one hundred five (105) days. 

8. Effective July 1, 2019 if an employee of Cambridge City Schools passes 
away and is eligible at the time of death for severance payment, the 
identified Cambridge City Schools Board of Education paid life 
insurance beneficiary will be eligible to receive the severance benefit.

[...]

coverage elsewhere and submits the proper opt-out form to the 
District Treasurer's office prior to the calendar year the employee 
wishes to opt-out. 

2. Any employee who makes such election and opts out of all Board 
provided insurances shall receive a payment of One Thousand 
Five-Hundred Dollars($ 1,500.00) per year payable by separate 
check with the March supplemental pay schedule following the 
end of the coverage year. Any employee may also elect to opt-out 
(waive) any one or more of the Board provided insurances. 
However, such employee shall not be eligible for any